the taxable status of incentives in the
hands of the lessee is important, but an
uncertainty currently exists in New Zea-
land tax law. The tax law applying to
incentives appears more settled in Aus-
tralia since the Cooling case (allen, 1992;
Somerville, 1991).

Initial testing of the model contained
later in this paper on typical examples of
Auckland office leases indicates that the
break-even method will produce effective
rentals  lower  than  if  based  on
decapitalising the PV of the incentive as
an annuity over the lease term certain. The
results are similar to the general relation-
ships between the two methods shown in
the earlier examples in CHARTS 3 & 4
and in the example used in APPENDIX 1.
Initial sensitivity testing of the model in-
dicates that generally, as increased levels
of future rental forecasts are made, the
shorter the break-even review periods over
which the decapitalisation is calculated
and the lower the effective rental, ie the
future market rental catches up faster to

New Zealand Valuers' Journal

Table B

Period Contract Effective Review Rental Excess PV 0 10% p.a.
(years) Rental (escalated @ 5% p.a.) Rental (Calcmthly In adv0effective rate)

$/m2pa $/m2pa $/m2pa $/m2

1 to 2 0 62.18 0.00 0.00
3 100 62.18 37.82 29.93
4 to 6 100 71.98 28.02 55.15
7 to 9 100 83.33 16.67 24.65
10 to 12 96.46 3.54 3.94

Total PVB = 113.67

CHART 4
BREAK-EVEN DECAPITALISATION OF PV of INCENTIVE

Based on break-even term, with cyclical forecasted rental increase
and discounting @ 10% p.a.

Lease : 12 years with 3 yr. reviews, initial contract rental of $100/m2
with 24 month rent-free.

$1201m2

;110/m2 �.. __..�.._ ..._#_.. _a.. ..._ _. _�...�...I__.._)..�..f._..... _j.._._.

I I I
$100/m2

$901m2

w   $80/m2

$701m2

--t ;50/m2

Z $50/m2
W

..._..J..... _..

-j - ?_ .. �.. _ ..._.._.... _. _.... __.. __..._t_ .. f..__ ..j

.... _ ..... , ..... _...j ._... _....�..�.-..._j... -j..__.. !

� •. -�--�.- -� . �..�_.. �.� ..�..._� .._.-� ._.__�__._.�

----- ..... :..... 1..... i ..... 1 ._..�._--..._t_ ._.�.._.j
1._.. _ ._..-j...--...- {..... - -..'._._.. _.... }..__----

Initial contract (or ratchet)
rental